




Service is made upon local counsel for all attorneys who have been granted pro hac vice admission, with 
the same effect as if personally made on a foreign attorney within this state. 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing document was served on the persons indicated 

below via e-mail transmission addressed as follows: 

Paul E. Smith 
Burton Craige 
Narendra K. Ghosh 
Trisha S. Pande 
Christopher A. Brook 
PATTERSON HARKAVY, LLP 
PSmith@pathlaw.com 
BCraige@pathlaw.com 
NGhosh@pathlaw.com 
TPande@pathlaw.com 
CBrook@pathlaw.com 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
Tamika L. Henderson  
Laura McHenry  
N.C. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
tlhenderson@ncdoj.gov  
lmchenry@ncdoj.gov  
Counsel for State Defendants 
 
Matthew F. Tilley  
Russ Ferguson  
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US), LLP  
Matthew.tilley@wbd-us.com  
Russ.ferguson@wbd-us.com 
Counsel for Legislative Intervenor-Defendants 
 
John E. Branch, III  
Andrew D. Brown  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH, LLP  
John.branch@nelsonmullins.com  
Andrew.brown@nelsonmullins.com 
Counsel for Parent Intervenor-Defendants 

 

 
This the 28th day of July 2021. 
 

_____________________________________________ 
     Kellie Z. Myers 
     Trial Court Administrator – 10th Judicial District 
     kellie.z.myers@nccourts.org  

 


